ORDINANCE NO. 5

Series 2014

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1-1-4 OF THE <u>BRECKENRIDGE TOWN CODE</u> CONCERNING THE EDITORIAL DUTIES OF THE TOWN CLERK

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

Section 1. Section 1-1-4 of the Breckenridge Town Code is amended to read as follows:

1-1-4: EDITORIAL DUTIES OF TOWN CLERK:

The town clerk shall compile, edit, arrange and prepare for publication the Breckenridge town code. In the course of such task, the town clerk, after receiving the consent of the town manager and the town attorney, shall correct obvious errors and inconsistencies; eliminate duplications and ordinances repealed directly or by implication; correct defective section structure in arrangement of the matter of existing ordinances; correct obvious errors in the cross referencing of ordinances; and correct erroneous, outdated, or incomplete references to state and federal statutes and other laws. The foregoing duties shall be performed in such form and manner as to preserve the intent, effect and meaning of any and every ordinance codified in this code.

<u>Section 2.</u> Except as specifically amended hereby, the <u>Breckenridge Town Code</u>, and the various secondary codes adopted by reference therein, shall continue in full force and effect.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Town Council hereby finds, determines and declares that it has the power to adopt this ordinance pursuant to the authority granted to home rule municipalities by Article XX of the Colorado Constitution and the powers contained in the <u>Breckenridge Town</u> Charter.

<u>Section 4.</u> This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by Section 5.9 of the <u>Breckenridge Town Charter</u>.

INTRODUCED, READ ON FIRST READING, APPROVED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL this 11th day of February, 2014.

This ordinance was published in full on the Town of Breckenridge website on February 12, February 14, February 15 and February 16, 2014.

A public hearing on this ordinance was held on February 25, 2014.

READ, ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL ON THE TOWN'S WEBSITE this 25th day of February, 2014. A copy of this Ordinance is available for inspection in the office of the Town Clerk.

ATTEST:

TOWN,OF,BRÉCKENRIDGE

Helen Cospolich, Town Clerk

John G Warner Mayor

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney

Date

This Ordinance was published on the Town of Breckenridge website on February 28, March 1, March 2, March 3 and March 4, 2014. This ordinance shall become effective on April 3, 2014.